
List of Approved Child Care Programs # of children in 
grant request

Total Grant Amount Adaptive 
materials/ 
equipment 

Specialized Staff Training  to 
meet individualized child's needs

Individual Support Person  to 
support a child(ren) with identified 
specialized needs  

Little Dippers Doodle Children's Center 1 9,945.00$                         9,945.00$                                     

Little Dippers Doodle Children's Center 1 19,500.00$                       19,500.00$                                   

Y School Age Program at Essex (Camp Koda) 1 2,900.00$                         2,900.00$                                     
Family Center of Washington County Early 
Childhood Program 1 7,051.00$                         7,051.00$                                     

ACE Before & After School Program at MBS 1 6,548.75$                         6,548.75$                                     

ACE After School Program @ PPS 1 6,777.38$                         6,777.38$                                     

Mountain Communities Supporting Education 1 2,680.00$                         2,680.00$                                     
Mulberry Bush Independent School 1 7,380.00$                         7,380.00$                                     
School's Out-Orchard 1 7,170.00$                         225.00$                                           6,945.00$                                          
Lori Gratton 1 4,387.50$                         4,387.50$                                          
Brattleboro Centre for Children 1 4,929.00$                         4,929.00$                                          
ABC Academy 1 8,923.00$                         8,923.00$                                          
ABC Academy 3 5,970.00$                         5,970.00$                                          
Greater Burlington YMCA 1 2,537.50$                         2,537.50$                                          
Part 2 - Hinesburg 1 4,260.00$                         4,260.00$                                          
Boys & Girls Club of Rutland County 1 11,591.00$                       11,591.00$                                        

Y School Age Program at Essex (Camp Koda) 3 5,000.00$                         5,000.00$                                          
United Children's Service of Bennington County - 
River Road 1 2,571.36$                         2,571.36$                                          
Part 2:  The Early Years - Richmond 1 7,775.00$                         7,775.00$                                          
Y School Age Program at Georgia 1 2,900.00$                         2,900.00$                                          
Valley Cooperative Preschool 5 6,594.00$                         6,594.00$                                          
Suzy's Little Peanuts - Springfield 1 15,795.00$                       150.00$                                           15,645.00$                                        
World of Discovery I 3 10,410.00$                       10,410.00$                                        
Louise Churchill 3 6,369.24$                         37.90$                         6,369.24$                                          
Lund Early Childhood Program 2 19,227.00$                       19,227.00$                                        
Leap Frog Nursery School 1 4,315.16$                         4,315.16$                                          
Kids & Fitness 1 21,060.00$                       21,060.00$                                        
Northeast Kingdom Preschool and Childcare 1 4,140.00$                         4,140.00$                                          
King Street Center - Early Education 1 8,044.00$                         8,044.00$                                          
Bennington Early Childhood Center 5 10,140.00$                       10,140.00$                                        
Hardwick Child & Family Development Center 1 4,954.80$                             4,954.80$                                          
TOTAL 241,845.69$                        37.99$                         375.00$                                           241,470.69$                                     

0.02% 0.16% 99.84%

Less than 1% was spent on training - this was a shortened period of time 
Less than 2% was spent on equipment

FY 20 Fiscal Year Report - Grant Request Approved 7-1-19 until 10-7-19 
Special Accomodation Grants - Approved Funds on behalf of an individual child in a child care program to support the child's inclusion and 

reduce the risk of expulsion

Percentage of total spending


